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HIGH COURT OF THE FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY 
IN THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION 

HOLDEN AT COURT NO. 18 GUDU-ABUJA 
ON TUESDAY THE 23RD DAY OF OCTOBER 2024 

BEFORE HIS LORDSHIP: HON. JUSTICE MODUPE OSHO-ADEBIYI 
SUIT NO: FCT/HC/CR/449/2024 

 
 
BETWEEN: 
 
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGRIA   …………COMPLAINANT 
AND 
BINI BRODRICK RICO    ……………..DEFENDANT 
 

PROCEEDING/JUDGMENT 
Prosecution on the 29thof May, 2024 filed a 3 court charge as follows; 
 
COUNT ONE: That you, BINI BRODRICK RICO, sometime in March, 

2024, at Abuja within the jurisdiction of this honourable 
court, did cheat by personation when you created an 
Instagram account with the username Robert Breedlove, a 
citizen of the United States of America and benefitted the 
sum of $300 (Three hundred United States Dollars) from 
one Benjamin, a citizen of Slovenia, a fact you knew to be 
false and thereby committed an offence contrary to Section 
321 of the Penal Code Act, Laws of the Federation (Abuja), 
1990 and punishable under Section 324 of the same Act. 

 
COURT TWO: That you, BINI BRODRICK RICO, sometime in March, 

2024, at Abuja within the jurisdiction of this honourable 
court, did cheat by personation when you created an 
Instagram account with the username Rene Pickhardt, a 
citizen of the United States of America and benefitted the 
sum of $200 (Two hundred United States Dollars) from one 
Marcel, a citizen of Spain, a fact you knew to be false and 
thereby committed an offence contrary to Section 321 of the 
Penal Code Act, Laws of the Federation (Abuja), 1990 and 
punishable under Section 324 of the same Act. 

 
COURT THREE:That you, BINI BRODRICK RICO, sometime in March, 

2024, at Abuja within the jurisdiction of this honourable 
court, did cheat by personation when you created an 
Instagram account with the username Jack Mallers, a 
citizen of the United States of America and benefitted the 
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sum of $500 (Five hundred United States Dollars) from one 
Marcel, a citizen of Spain, a fact you knew to be false and 
thereby committed an offence contrary to Section 321 of the 
Penal Code Act, Laws of the Federation (Abuja), 1990 and 
punishable under Section 324 of the same Act. 

 
The charge was read to defendant in English Language, he understood 
same and pleads: 

1st Count  - Guilty 
2nd Count  - Guilty 
3rd Count  - Guilty 

PROSECUTION FACTS:Sometime in March, 2024 within the Kubwa axis 
the said defendant was apprehended upon intelligence report which led to 
the apprehension of defendant. He was arrested by the EFCC officials and 
taken to their office. His statement was taken under words of caution and 
he was also granted bail upon provision of reliable sureties. Upon arrest of 
defendant, he was caught with a mobile phone being his instrument of 
criminality which is an iPhone 14 Promax. Defendant benefited the sum of 
£1,000 in total of which he has restited the same sum  
Prosecution tenders’ phone and statement  
 
Court: iPhone admitted in evidence and marked Exhibit A 

Statement marked Exhibit B 
 

CONFIRMATION 
DEFENDANT:  I confirm what he has said 
 

JUDGMENT 
“You are hereby found guilty as charged  
 

ALLOCUTUS 
DEFENDANT COUNSEL: We plead for mercy. The convict is a first 

time offender, a graduate and during his 
time at EFCC, he co-operated with them.   

DEFENDANT: I’m truly sorry. I’m an agent for a car 
dealership, I promise not to engage in 
crime again.  

 
SENTENCING 

Having considered the allocutus of the defendant and his counsel, I will 
proceed to sentence defendant accordingly. 
COUNT 1: On the 1st count, defendant is hereby sentenced to 6 

months imprisonment or an option of N500, 000.00 



 3

COUNT: On the 2nd count defendant is hereby sentenced 6 
months imprisonment or an option of N500, 000.00 

COUNT 3: On the 3rd count, defendant is hereby sentenced to 6 
months imprisonment or an option to pay N500, 
000.00. 

All sentencing and options are to run consecutively. Defendant to be 
remanded in prison custody pending when fine is paid. 
 
Parties:    Defendant is present 
Appearances:   C. Obasi-Oko appearing for the Prosecution. 

Bobby Kadiriappearing forths Defendant. 
 

 
  

HON. JUSTICE M. OSHO-ADEBIYI 
JUDGE 

23RD OCTOBER, 2024 
 


